

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 767/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

[^{F1}ANNEX VI

Labelling particulars for feed materials and compound feed for food-producing animals

Textual Amendments

- F1** Substituted by Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/2279 of 11 December 2017 amending Annexes II, IV, VI, VII and VIII to Regulation (EC) No 767/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council on the placing on the market and use of feed (Text with EEA relevance).

Chapter II: Labelling of analytical constituents as referred to in Articles 17(1)(f) and 22(1)

1. The analytical constituents of compound feed for food producing animals shall be indicated on the label, preceded by the heading ‘Analytical constituents’⁽¹⁾, as follows:

Compound feed	Target species	Analytical constituents and levels
Complete feed	All species	— Crude protein
	All species	— Crude fibre
	All species	— Crude fat
	All species	— Crude ash
	All species	— Calcium
	All species	— Sodium
	All species	— Phosphorus
	Pigs and poultry	— Lysine
	Pigs and poultry	— Methionine
	Complementary feed — Mineral	All species
All species		— Sodium
All species		— Phosphorus
Pigs and poultry		— Lysine
Pigs and poultry		— Methionine
Ruminants		— Magnesium
Complementary feed — Other	All species	— Crude protein
	All species	— Crude fibre
	All species	— Crude fat
	All species	— Crude ash
	All species	— Calcium $\geq 5\%$
	All species	— Sodium
	All species	— Phosphorus $\geq 2\%$
	Pigs and poultry	— Lysine
	Pigs and poultry	— Methionine
	Ruminants	— Magnesium $\geq 0,5\%$

2. Substances indicated under this heading, which are also sensory or nutritional additives, shall be declared along with the total amount thereof.
3. If the energy value and/or protein value are indicated, such indication shall be in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation (EC) No 882/2004.]

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 767/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (1) [^{F1}In German language ‘analytische Bestandteile’ may be replaced by ‘Inhaltsstoffe’. In Swedish language ‘Analytiska beståndsdelar’ may be replaced by ‘Analyserat innehåll’.]

Textual Amendments

- F1** Substituted by [Commission Regulation \(EU\) 2017/2279 of 11 December 2017 amending Annexes II, IV, VI, VII and VIII to Regulation \(EC\) No 767/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council on the placing on the market and use of feed \(Text with EEA relevance\).](#)

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 767/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Regulation applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2023/959 reg. 4\(a\)Sch. 1](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Art. 3(2)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/654 reg. 95\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 95 substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1504, regs. 1(2), 12(18))
- Art. 3(2)(f) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/654 reg. 95\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 95 substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1504, regs. 1(2), 12(18))
- Art. 3(2)(v)-(y) inserted by [S.I. 2019/654 reg. 95\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 95 substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1504, regs. 1(2), 12(18))
- Art. 16.1(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1351 reg. 18\(2\)](#)
- Art. 28A(3)(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/1013 reg. 83](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/1013 revoked immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1504, regs. 1(2), 21(e))